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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAIS RELATIFS AUX RISQUES DU FEU -

Partie 6-1: Opacité des fumées — Guide général

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La(g mposée
de I'ensemble des comltes electrotechnlques nationaux (Comltes nationaux de Ia . objet de
favofi At 3 ines de
I'élegtricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, ionales.
Leur|élaboration est confiée & des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout C \ ional intéres$é par le
sujel{ traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernemg ales, en
liaispn avec la CEl, } nisation
Interpationale de Normalisation (1SO), selon des conditions fixées parascord e isations.

2) Les pécisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les question 4\ < , mesure
du ppssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étaht dORDE™S < Y i inféressés
sont|représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les |documents produits se présentent sous la forme de i i ationales. Ils sont publiés
comfne normes, spécifications techniques, rgpports techniques i éés comme tels par les|Comités
natig

4) Dan ! 'unification i g e ité ationaux/de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
faco , s i ationales de la CEIl dans leurs| normes
natig ; i Egionale

corrg

5) La(
n'es

Ne indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
ne de ses normes.

6) L'attpnti iré i dléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvgnt faire
I'obj i droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
resp propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existencd.

La No
Essais

établie par le comité d'études 89 de l|a CEI:

Cette 6-1 de la CEl 60695. La CEl 60695-6-21) est un résumé des
méthote 5-6-30 et la CEIl 60695-6-31 décrivent une méthode p’essai
statique 2

Cette porme a\lg statyt de publication fondamentale de sécurité conformément au Guide 104

de la QEI.

Le tex

FDIS Rapport de vote

89/447/FDIS 89/455/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

La présente norme doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 60695-6-2.

1) A publier.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

FIRE HAZARD TESTING —

Part 6-1: Smoke opacity — General guidance

FOREWORD

1) The JEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for sandardltlon co

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The objec
interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the elegth
this lend and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International
entrysted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested \n te
participate in this preparatory work. International, 7
with fthe IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates clo
for [Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions detern
orgahizations.

2) The |formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technica
interpational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects g
from|all interested National Committees.

3) The Hocuments produced have the form of re
of sjandards, technical specifications,
Comjmittees in that sense.

4) In ofder to promote international unification,

Standards transparently to the maximum/extent possiblg - in\their national and regional standar

divefgence between the IEC Standard and the
indidated in the latter.

5) The |IEC provides no markin
equipment declared to bgi

6) Attemtion is drawn to the possibili t ments of this International Standard may be the
of patent rights T};i IE e for identifying any or all such patent rights.
Interngtional Standar hasybeen prepared by IEC technical committee 8

hazard testing.

This gtandard i 6-1 of IEC 60695. IEC 60695-6-21) is a summary
60695-6-31 describe a small scale static test method

metho(ls;

The tekt of(this standérd is based on the following documents:

mprising
promote
elds. To
ration is
ith may
liaising
nization
the two

gible, an
dentation

the form
National

national
ds. Any
b clearly

for any

subject

9: Fire

pf test

104.

n 3 '
PO~ othS

89/447/FDIS 89/455/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This standard is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60695-6-2.

1) To be published.
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Les annexes A, B et C sont données uniguement a titre d'information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2006. A cette
date, la publication sera

e reconduite;

e supprimée;

e remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

¢ amendée.

@%
S
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Annexes A, B, and C are for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2006. At this date, the publication will be

¢ reconfirmed,;

e withdrawn;

¢ replaced by a revised edition, or
¢ amended.

@%
S
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INTRODUCTION

Il faut prendre en compte le risque de feu dans tout circuit électrique et I'objectif de la concep-
tion des composants, des circuits ou des équipements, ainsi que le choix des matériaux, est de
réduire la probabilité d’'un incendie méme dans I'éventualité d'une utilisation anormale, d'un
mauvais fonctionnement ou d’'une défaillance prévisibles.

Les produits électrotechniques, initialement victimes de l'incendie, peuvent contribuer aux
risques de feu en raison de la production de fumée, qui peut entrainer une perte de vision
et/ou une désorientation pouvant entraver |'évacuation des immeubles ou la lutte contre
I'incendie.

Les pdrticules de fumée réduisent la visibilité du fait de I'absorption de(la lumié
diffusign. En conséquence, les personnes peuvent avoir des difficultés & trouye
sortie, |les portes et les fenétres. La visibilité est souvent définie cgi
partir ¢le laquelle un objet n’est plus visible. Elle dépend de no
relatiops étroites ont été établies entre la visibilité et les mesurg
la fume¢e — voir annexe A.

La profluction de fumée et ses propriétés optiques peuye \ & ps que
d’autrgs propriétés du feu telles que le dégagement de chaled mmes.
La prégente partie de la CEI 60695 sert de guide et umiere

)
3
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INTRODUCTION

The risk of fire needs to be considered in any electrical circuit, and the objective of component,
circuit and equipment design, as well as the choice of material, is to reduce the likelihood of

fire, ev

en in the event of foreseeable abnormal use, malfunction or failure.

Electrotechnical products, primarily victims of a fire, may nevertheless contribute to the fire
hazard due to the release of smoke, which may cause loss of vision and/or disorientation which
could impede escape from the building or fire fighting.

Smoke particles reduce the visibility due to light absorption and scattering Consequently,

people
deternyi
but clg
extinct|

The pr
fire pr
guidan

may experience

pperties, such as heat release and flame spread. T
ce document and focuses on obscuration of light by

@@

often



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1dbf726cfafcfffefd78a9ea2e6f4998

-12 - 60695-6-1 © CEI:2001

ESSAIS RELATIFS AUX RISQUES DU FEU -

Partie 6-1: Opacité des fumées — Guide général

1 Domaine d’'application

La présente partie de la CEI 60695 fournit des directives sur:

a) lan
b) les
c) deg
d) I'eX
e) lajf

L'une
cations

2 Rq

Les dd
qui y €
Pour lg
s’appli
la CEI
des do
du dog
le regi

CEIl 6(
des rig

CEI 6(
Résum

CEl 60
pour |
produi
échellg

hesure optique de I'obscurcissement par la fumée;
aspects généraux des méthodes d’essais optiques de la fumée;
considérations concernant les méthodes d’essais;
pression des résultats d’'essais;

techniques — Directives générales

s électrotechniques impliqués dans des feux — Section 30: Méthode statique
<Détermination de l'opacité des fumées — Description de I'appareillage

risques du feu — Partie 1-1: Guide pour |'évg

' . sais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 6: Guide et méthodes
Bvaluation dangers d’obscurcissement de la vision par les fumées proveng

P

q

sques.

4 publi-

qui, par suite de la réfierence
la présente partie de la CEI

60695.
ons ne

grtie de
&/d'appliquer les éditions les plus ré
s références non datées, la derniere

centes
édition
sedent

luation

nées —

d’essai
nt des
petite

CEIl 60695-6-31:1999, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 6-31: Opacité des fumées —
Méthode statique a petite échelle — Matériaux

CEIl Guide 104:1997, Elaboration des publications de sécurité et utilisation des publications
fondamentales de sécurité et publications groupées de sécurité

ISO/TR 9122-1:1989, Essais de toxicité des effluents du feu — Partie 1: Généralités

ISO 5659-2:1994, Plastiques — Production de fumée — Partie 2: Détermination de la densité
optique par un essai en enceinte unique

ISO/CEI 13943:2000, Sécurité au feu — Vocabulaire
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FIRE HAZARD TESTING —

Part 6-1: Smoke obscuration — General guidance

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60695 gives guidance on:

a) oplical measurement of smoke obscuration;
b) general aspects of optical smoke test methods;

c) consideration of test methods;
d) expression of smoke test data;
e) relevance of optical smoke data to hazard assessment.

One of the responsibilities of a technical committee is use of

basic qafety publications in the preparation of its publj

2 Noarmative references

The following normative documents contai ch"through reference in thjs text,
constitute provisions of this part of IEC/60695. Fer ate references, subsequent amengiments

to, or icatid do, R ly. However, parties to agregments
based ouhg Mvestigate the possibility of applyjng the
eCHmEeNnts in

most re iCated below. For undated references, the

latest ¢dition of the nonmati ( aferced to pplies. Members of IEC and ISO maintain
registe nati

IEC 60 -1-1: a d te ting > Part 1-1: Guidance for assessing the fire hagard of
electrg

IEC 6 : ¢ ; esting — Part 6-2: Smoke obscuration — Summayry and
releva

IEC 60€ ¢ hazard testing — Part 6: Guidance and test methods on the
assess hazard of vision caused by smoke opacity from electrotechnical
produdts involie fes — Section 30: Small scale static method — Determination of|smoke

opacity — Descriptiono6f the apparatus

IEC 606
test — Mater/als

IEC Guide 104:1997, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety
publications and group safety publications

ISO/TR 9122-1:1989, Toxicity testing of fire effluents — Part 1: General

ISO 5659-2:1994, Plastics — Smoke generation — Part 2: Determination of optical density by a
single-chamber test

ISO/IEC 13943:2000, Fire safety — Vocabulary
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3 Définitions et nomenclature

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEI 60695, les définitions de I''SO/CEI 13943 ainsi
gue les définitions suivantes s’appliquent.

3.1

coefficient d’extinction de la fumée
logarithme décimal de I'opacité de la fumée divisé par la longueur du faisceau lumineux utilisé
pour mesurer I'opacité de la fumée

3.2
surfac
produit

NOTE

3.3
densit
densité

[1SO/C

NOTE

a un apj
est le V|
faiscead

3.4
surfac

e spécifique d’extingtion de la\fumé
surfac¢ d’extinction de la faimége divisée par laperte d

3.5

densit
densité
Am est

3.6

modél
procéd
plusieu

[ISo/C]

3.7

e d’extinction de la fumée
du coefficient d’extinction et du volume occupé par la fumée

Ce produit est une mesure de la quantité de fumée.

£ optique spécifique de la fumée
optique multipliée par un facteur géométrique

El 13943, définition 154, modifiée]

| 'utilisation du terme «spécifique» ne signifie pas «p#
areillage d’essai particulier et & une surface de I'ép

) : \
blume de la chambre d’essai, A est a sixface
lumineux.

lutdét une quantité
eur géomeétrique est V/

masse de I'éprouvette d'essai

£ optique phassig
optique {J}J

la perte de

Am L, ou V est le volume de la chambre ¢
d'essai et L est la longueur du faisceau lumine

S our but de représenter, de prédire ou de reproduire
ré étap Qu la transition entre deux étapes

embral

hssociée
AL, ou V
ueur du

‘essai,
X

une ou

setfent éclair (dans un local)

passage a I'état de combustion généralisée en surface de l'ensemble des matériaux

combu
[ISO/C

stibles dans une enceinte
El 13943, définition 77]
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3 Definitions and nomenclature

For the purpose of this part of IEC 60695, the definitions taken from ISO/IEC 13943, together
with the following definitions, apply.

3.1

extinction coefficient of smoke
natural logarithm of the opacity of smoke divided by the path length of the light used to

measu

3.2

re the smoke opacity

extinc
produg

NOTE

3.3

specif
optical
[ISO/IH

NOTE 1
associaf
VIAL, W
light pat

3.4
specif
extinct

3.5

mass
optical
the ma

3.6

fire mgdel

proced
or the

[ISO/IE

3.7
flash-q
transiti

ion area of smoke
t of the extinction coefficient and the volume occupied by the sm

t is a measure of the amount of smoke.

c optical density of smoke
density multiplied by a geometric factor

C 13943, definition 154, modified]

h length.

c extinction area of smoke
on area of smoke diyi

bptical density

density muitipli
ss loss of

VEr

quantity
factor is
L is the

L Am is

a fire,

on.tfo a state of total surface involvement in _a fire of combustible materials wi

hin an

enclosure
[ISO/IEC 13943, definition 77]
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Nomenclature

Symbole Grandeur Unités types

A surface exposée de I'éprouvette d'essai m?2
coefficient d’absorption linéaire décimal,

D (communément appelé densité optique par m-1
meétre)

D' densité optique sans dimension

Dmass densité optique massique m2 kg-1
Dg densité optique specifique

D X (Dm aussi)  densité optique spécifique maximale

3

/ flux lumineux incident

rapport du flux lumineux incident sur le flux
lumineux transmis

1/T

K coefficient d’absorption linéaire népérien
(communément appelé coefficient d’extin

L longueur du flux lumineux traversant |

S surface d’e3<tinction de m2
(aussi fumée totale)
. vitesse de production\de I
S i : face m2 s-1
t s
s
W
m3
m3 s-1
xtinction spécifique m2 kg-1

mte de proportionnalité entre la visibilité

S T sans dimension
oefficient d’extinction

sibilité m

NOTE _Les grandeurs bhasées sur log cest-a-dire D D’ D D et D__ ont des svmbbles
&) EEaey T =X TasS ST Y

semblables mais sont des grandeurs différentes et elles ont des unités différentes.

NOTE 2 L'utilisation du terme «spécifique» dans I'expression «densité optique spécifique», Dg, ne signifie
pas «par unité de masse».
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Nomenclature

Symbol Quantity Typical units
A exposed area of test specimen m?2
D linear decadic absorption coefficient m-1
(commonly called optical density per metre)
D' optical density dimensionless
Dmass mass optical density m2 kg-1
Dy specific optical density dimensionless
Dmax (also Dm) maximum specific optical density
/ intensity of incident light
1/ T ratio of incident light to transmitted light
K linear Napierian absorption coefficient
(commonly called extinction coefficient)
L light path length through smoke
Am mass loss of test specimen kg
m mass loss rate kg s1
m2
m2 s-1
s
s
W
m3
m3 s-1
m2 kg-1
dimensionless
m
NO[TE 1__The qia €s based on logqg, i.e. D, D', Dyax, Dmass @nd Dg, have similar symbols but they
different.guantities ahd have different units.

NO

[TE\2 The use of the term "specific" in the case of specific optical density, D, does not denote '

are

per

unit mass".
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4 Aspects généraux des méthodes d’essais relatives a la fumée

4.1

Scénarios et modeéles feu

Au cours des derniéres années, des progrés importants ont été réalisés dans l'analyse des
effluents du feu. Il est reconnu que la composition du mélange des produits de combustion
dépend particulierement de la nature des matériaux en combustion, des températures sur le
site et des conditions de ventilation, notamment I'accés d’'oxygéne sur le foyer de I'incendie. Le
tableau 1 montre comment les différentes phases d'un feu sont liées aux changements
d’atmosphére. Les conditions a utiliser lors des essais de laboratoire peuvent étre tirées du
tableau afin qu'elles correspondent, autant que possible, a des feux de grandeur réelle.

Un inc
étroite

I'aide d’un appareﬂlage al echelle du Iaborat0|re Le probleme de |

peut-é

Un gui

dans la CEIl 60695-1-1.

Apres
d’envir

I'allumage, l'incendie peut se développer d S C
pnnement et la disposition des matéri ! "Il est cependant p

imiques

réel a

8 feu est

donné

ditions
pssible

d’établjr un schéma général du dévelb Pintérieur d'un local, dans
lequel sés et une phase finale (voir
figure 1).

La phg e : combustion soutenue avec flammes,
s’accompagnant d'une fajble ) a texppérature de la piéce LaIIuma% et la
produdtion de fumée sont tes prci 8 diwant cette phase. La phase 2 (feu e cours
de dévieloppement) co ge_et finit avec une augmentation exponentielle de
la température de la piecevls gation des flammes et le dégagement de chaleur sjont les
princippux dang b e, ddrant cette phase. La phase 3 (feu pleipement
développé) debu ous les objets combustibles dans la piecg s’est
suffisa] < 3 rvienne un allumage soudain dans toute la piéc¢, avec
un acc

A la fin
la tempéra )% esse dépendant de la ventilation et du transfert de chaleu

A chad

sition,

nécesgairesd’avoir des informations sur le scénario d’incendie envisagé, en particulier,
NS e flux thermigque mcident, 'oxXygene disponitte et tes equipements de ventitation de

conditi

A phase finale.

e 2 , il peut se former un mélange différent de produits de déq
et cela influerfice la densité de la fumée produite pendant ces phases. De plug

pistibles et/ou I'oxygéne ont été en grande partie consumeés et

r et de

ompo-
, il est
sur les

la fumée.
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4 General aspects of smoke test methods

4.1 Fire scenarios and fire models

During recent years, major advances have been made in the analysis of fire effluents. It is
recognised that the composition of the mixture of combustion products is particularly
dependent upon the nature of the combusting materials, the prevailing temperatures and
ventilation conditions, especially access of oxygen to the seat of the fire. Table 1 shows how
the different stages of a fire relate to the changing atmosphere. Conditions for use in laboratory
scale tests can be derived from the table in order to correspond, as far as possible, to full scale
fires.

Fire involves a complex and interrelated array of physical and chemicg S . As a
result, |it is difficult to simulate all aspects of a real fire in a laborator 3 5. This
proble i roblem
associ

General guidance for assessing the fire hazard of electrote a iven in
IEC 60

After i mental
conditi bver, a
generyg re the
generg

Stage gdming, with little rise in the fire

room Iemperature
Stage

he main hazards during this|stage.
an exponential rise in the firg room

tempelature. Spread of f : ; @ areNthe main hazards in addition to [smoke
during| this stage. Stage . i starts when the surface of all [of the
combuptible contents p as .decomposed to such an extent that sudden {gnition
occurs|all over the, ,roo i i g large increase in temperature (flash-over).

At the end of stag;3 [ S ibhes ahd/or oxygen have been largely consumed and hence
the ten ¢ vwch depends on the ventilation and the heat and mass

transfg his is known as decay.
In each of th gnt mixture of decomposition products may be formed and this,
in turn 3 the smoke” density produced during that stage. Moreover, informgtion is

require arip being considered, in particular the conditions of incident hefat flux,
oxyger i
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Tableau 1 — Classification générale des feux (ISO/TR 9122-1)

-1 © CEI:2001

Volume Rapport Température @ Irradiance ©
Feu d’oxygéne? CO,/CO D)
% °C kW/m?
Phase 1 | Décomposition sans flammes
1) Feu couvant 21 Ne s’applique pas <100 Ne s’applique pas
(auto-entretenu)
2) Sans flammes 5a21 Ne s’applique pas <500 <25
(par oxydation)
-Sarrsftammes 5 Nesappigque pas 000 Nesapplique pas
(par pyrolyse) /\
Phase 2| | Feu en cours de 10415 100 & 200 40 a\éoo 20 & 40
développement (avec
flammes)
Phase 3| [ Feu pleinement
développé (avec
flammes) /\ N
1) Ventilation relativement 1a5 < \6 W 40 & 70
faible
2) Ventilation relativement 5a10 <100 W 200 50 4 150
forte f\ T\
a) Situation générale de I'environnement (mggen aintériear du caU
b) Vvalg¢ur moyenne dans la «plume» de feu présdu f
¢ Irragliance incidente sur I'éprouvette d'essai/{moyenne)
Tempgeérature du local \}
A
| |
| |
| |
| |
Phase R [ Phase3 ‘
< it Feu gours Feu pleinement |\ Phase finale
A A A I
développement développé |
|
{ |
| |
< | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
; | |
| | |
-
0 Allumage Embrasement éclair Temps, t
IEC 008/01

Figure 1 — Diagramme représentant les différentes phases du développement
d’un feu al'intérieur d’un local
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Table 1 — General classification of fires (ISO/TR 9122-1)

Fire Oxygen @) Ratio Temperature @ Irradiancze ©)
% COz/CO b °C kW/m
Stage 1 | Non-flaming decomposition
1) Smouldering 21 Not applicable <100 Not applicable
(self-sustaining)
2) Non-flaming (oxidative) 5to 21 Not applicable <500 <25
3) Non-flaming (pyrolytic) <5 Not applicable <1 000 Not applicable
Stage 2 | Developing fire (flaming) 10 to 15 100 to 200 400 to 600 20 to 40
Stage 3| | Fully developed fire (flaming) /\
1) Relatively low ventilation 1to5 <10 600}2(9&)0 . 40 tq 70
2) Relatively high ventilation 5to 10 <100 690'\Q\1\200\ 5})\@ 150
a) Gengral environmental condition (average) within compartment.

b) Mean

<) Incid

value in fire plume near to fire.

bnt irradiance on to test specimen (average).

Cor

npartment temperature

A

Stage 1

Non-flamipg

N
N

Decay stage

»
>

Figu

ition

Flash-over

1 — DNferent phases in the development of a fire within a compartment

Time, t

IEC 008/01
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4.2 Facteurs affectant la production de fumée
4.2.1 Généralités
De nombreux facteurs influent sur la production de fumée ainsi que sur ses caractéristiques.

Une description compléte de ces caractéristiques n’est pas possible, mais il est reconnu que
plusieurs variables importantes exercent une influence.

4.2.2 Modes de décomposition

La fumee est fondamentalement le produit d’ une combustion. Cette dernlere peut étre une

combu es de
combufstion peuvent produire différents types de fumée. Dans une comb mmes,
des supstances volatiles sont dégagées aux températures élevées. Lorsq angent
avec forme
d'aérogol de fumée légérement coloré. La combustion avec flamme noire,
riche gn carbone, dont les particules ont une forme trés irréguliere\ Les fumée
provenant de la combustion avec flammes vives sont formées &n phas se ¢t dans des
zones ou les concentratlons doxygene sont assez bas : bustion
incom bnergie
rayonn nte (identique a umiere
jaune

La taill hmmes
est géhéralement de l'ordre de 1 ‘ i Swie irrégulieres issueq d’une
combugtion avec flammes vives est, P 9 grande mais plus difficile a
déter

Dans les feux de bois, on ghserve ¢ de fumée est moins importanfe dans
une combustion avec fla S\ samhusion sans flammes. Cependant, enf ce qui
concerne les plastiques g iISation njest pas possible: la fumée produite [par un
feu saps flammes peu i moins importante que celle produite lor$ d’'une
combufstion avec . i ,, il est important de noter, pendant I'egsai de
fumée| s’ily a a s échéant, les temps d'allumage et de disparitjon des
flamm e ‘essai une fumée froide, dont la couleur et la compgosition
peuvemnt é i i dé la fumée dégagée par la surface exposée, pdgut étre
émise posites

Le flux te d'essai peut influer sur la maniére de briler du matgriau; il
est inféres : la fumée produite par des matériaux soumis a un éclaifement
énergdtiquednci iBle niveau (par exemple 15 kW2 & 25 kW[i~2) et de nivea(i élevé
(par e a 50 kWn—2). De cette facon, 'incidence des différentes phases de
la croigsanee_ de éndie sur la propension du matériau considéré a dégager de la|fumée
peut é]re evaluée.

4.2.3 Ventilation et environnement de la combustion

La production de fumée dépend du scénario d’'incendie et pas simplement du matériau en train
de brdler. Il est démontré que, pour certains matériaux, la production de fumée augmente
considérablement lorsqu’on réduit la ventilation.

Il convient que la vitesse de combustion et la zone touchée par la combustion soient toujours
prises en compte lors de la détermination de la production de fumée dans les scénarios
d’incendie réels. Un matériau produisant de faibles quantités de fumée par unité de surface en
feu peut générer en réalité de grandes quantités de fumée dans un environnement d’'incendie
réel, a cause de la propagation rapide des flammes sur de grandes étendues.
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Factors affecting smoke production

General

Many factors affect the production of smoke and the properties of smoke. A full description of
such properties is not possible, but the influence of several important variables is recognised.

4.2.2

Modes of decomposition

Smoke is a consequence of combustion. Combustion may be flaming or non-flaming, including
smouldering, and these different modes of combustion may produce quite different types of
smoke. In non- flammg combustlon volatlles are evolved at eIevated temperatures When they

mix wift mr-coloured
smoke|aerosol. Flamlng combustlon produces a black carbon-rich smoke {h whick the particles
have g very irregular shape. The smoke particles from flaming comb in the
gas phase and in regions where the oxygen concentrations ayé cause
incomplete combustion. The carbonaceous smoke particles in the Nam energy
(as black-body emission) which is seen as yellow luminosity.

The particle size of the spherical droplets from non-fla iS, generally| of the
order gf 1 um, whereas the size of the irregular soot parti bustion is often
larger '

It is of bustion
than w| made:
the sn , laming
conditi Oke test whether ignition ¢ccurs,
as wel the test specimen. In addition, cold
smoke is may differ substantially in| colour
and co

The heat flux on the t g ~ hdw the material burns; it is good pragtice to
evaluate the smgke q ials at low levels of incident irradiancé (e.g.
15 kW[in—2 to Z@Eﬂ as” at higher levels (e.g. 40 kWin—2 to 50 kWn—2).|In this
way, the effects y ses bf a fire on the smoke-generating propensily of a
materigl can be assk

4.2.3

Smokdg p ion\depenads upon the fire scenario and not just on what material is being burnt.
It is k materials, the production of smoke is increased considerably by
restricfed ven

The rgte_of burning and the area involved in burning should always be considered when
determlini ion | i i ' i ities of

smoke per element of burning area may actually give large quantities of smoke in a real fire
environment due to rapid spread of flames over large surface areas.
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4.2.4 Temps et température

La répartition des tailles des particules des aérosols de fumée varie avec le temps; les
particules de fumée se solidifient en vieillissant. Certaines caractéristiques de la fumée varient
également en fonction de la température, de sorte que les propriétés d’'une fumée ancienne ou
froide peuvent étre différentes de celles d'une fumée chaude et jeune. Ces facteurs sont
importants pour les techniciens du feu lorsque ceux-ci prennent en compte le déplacement de
la fumée dans de grands batiments. Ces facteurs d'élimination doivent également étre pris en
compte lors de la conception des essais de fumée.

4.2.5 Mécanismes d'élimination des particules de fumée

nbre de|méca-
chaleur

Les grosses particules de fumée peuvent étre éliminées par un certaig’ no

nismeg. Dans les méthodes d’essais cumulatives, dans lesquelles

radianfe est entourée par les gaz de combustion, une décompositio n peut
se produire lorsque les particules de fumée recirculent dans la ‘autres
mecanjsmes d’élimination des grosses particules peuvent inclure les sur
les suffaces intérieures de I'enceinte et I'action de ventilateurs. ant de
ces mecanismes se retrouvent également dans les incendi circule
dans un local en feu. Comme ces effets sont possibles daRf atifs, il

est adinis que les phases initiales de I'exposition (par es minuteg) sont

les plup

5 Prjincipes de mesure de la fup

La fumée est constituée d’'un aérosol dg i Etre mesurée en fonction [de ses
proprigtés gravimétriques (masse i » la fumée), de ses propriétés
d’obscprcissement de la lumiére, ou des € norme traitant de I'obscurcissement
de la]| visibilité, : imEtriy ne> sont pas discutées. Les propriétés
d’obsclrcissement sont folction aille et de la nature des particules dans

le fais¢eau lumineux. § [ agdes, la capacité de la fumée a obsctrcir la
lumiérg est liée a ] s sections transversales des particules dans le
faiscegu lumine ' de surface, par exemple en métres carrég (m2).

Les mesures peuven des essais a petite, moyenne ou grande échelfe. Les
méthogles d : latives sont effectuées dans une enceinte cloge. Les
mesurgs peuve BME gCtuées a travers un systeme d’évacuation et ces mdthodes
sont alors af ; dynamiques. Les essais a petite ou moyenne échelle sgnt des

Les mesurésyoptiques de la fumée sont dérivées de la loi de Bouguer qui décrit I'atténuaftion de
la lumipre/monochromatique dans un milieu absorbant:

11T = ekt (1)
k=(1/L)In(1/T) (2)

(k est I'inverse de la longueur et est exprimé, par exemple, en m—1)
est la I'intensité du flux lumineux transmis;

est l'intensité du flux lumineux incident;

est la longueur du flux lumineux traversant la fumée;

x -~ = -

est le coefficient d’absorption linéaire népérien (ou coefficient d’extinction) (voir figure 2).

2) Les chiffres entre crochets renvoient a la bibliographie.
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4.2.4 Time and temperature

The particle size distribution of smoke aerosols changes with time; smoke particles coagulate
as they age. Some properties also change with temperature so that the properties of aged, or
cold smoke may be different from young, hot smoke. These factors are important for fire
engineers when they are considering potential smoke movement in large buildings. These

factors also have to be considered when designing smoke tests.

4.2.5 Removal mechanisms for smoke particles

Large smoke particles may be removed by a number of mechanisms. In cumulative test
procedures where a radiant heat source is immersed in the combustion gases, reheated

decomjposiTion may occur as the SMOKe particles recirculate. er mecha
larger particles include the deposition of particles on the internal surfaceg of th
the action of fan stirrers. Aspects of these mechanisms also occur in/real fi
circulates within a fire compartment. Because these effects are possi i

are thd most relevant for the determination of the rate of smoke

5 Prjinciples of smoke measurement

Smok¢g consists of an aerosol of particles. It can (eithfer) be “Weasured

gravimjetric properties (the mass of smoke particl€s), \tsightfapscuring properties,
ationy” of visibility and therefore

of the|two [1]2). This standard is copt
gravimletric methods are not discussed

S/ms tor removal of
chamber and

vhen [smoke
smoke
inutes)

as a function of its

or a ixture

Br, size

and na . are considered as opaque, the
capacity of the smoke to obscure light j m of the cross-sectional areag of the
particlgs in the light path. It is measured in (ni e2g. square metres (m2).

The measurements may be maq in wediate or full scale tests. They may be

performed in closed s

all sm3

lative or static methods. They may @lso be
performed in flow-'hro : \ g are called dynamic methods. Static methgds are

5.1
Optica 2 : derived from Bouguer's law which describes the attefnuation
of mon i 3y anabsorbing medium:

11T =¢e

k=(1/L)In(1/T)

(The upits.of k are reciprocal length, e.g. m~1)

(1)
(2)

where

T is the intensity of transmitted light;

I is the intensity of incident light;

L is the light path length through the smoke;

k is the linear Napierian absorption coefficient (or extinction coefficient) (see figure 2).

2) Figures in square brackets refer to the bibliography.
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Fumée avec coefficient
d’extinction = k

5.2
La suri bSt une
mesur e S. La
surfac¢ d’extinction peut étre représentée pa i par les
particu f
La surface d’extinction e olume
dans Ig¢quel la fumée est cb

(3)

ou Veptle volur@

Cette équation s’ i la fumée est homogeéne.

=09 '.o
o

Particules de fumée

Ombres

IEC 010/01

Figure 3 — Surface d’extinction
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Smoke with extinction

5.2 FExtinction area

A usefpl measurement of the amount ofjxsmoke s
the smioke particles. This area is knoy
area cfn be thought of as the total are
of lightl (see figure 3).

The eXtinction area is relates
in whigh the smoke is conf

where g the smoke is contained.

O
QO

A of all
inction
L beam

yolume

(3)

O

Smoke particles

Figure 3 — Extinction area

Shadows

IEC 010/01
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5.3 Unités logqg

Dans certaines études, les logarithmes en base 10 sont utilisés pour calculer la densité optique
par unité de longueur du faisceau lumineux, (D), qui est correctement appelée coefficient
d’absorption linéaire décimal et est exprimée, comme k (coefficient népérien d’absorption
linéaire), par I'inverse de la longueur (par exemple en m-1),

11T =10 (4)
D=(1/L)logg (//T) (5)
k=D In 10 ou k = 2,303D (6)

La surface d’extinction de la fumée, S, peut aussi étre calculée a pa tilisant

I’équatjon:

S =2,303DV (7)
Dans |la documentation technique, on peut trouver plusieur arithme
en bagse 10. Une grandeur communément utilisée est ension
D' =1¢g1g (// T). Pour une quantité donnée de fumée eur du
faiscegu lumineux et dépend donc de Il'appareillag i; ' vec un
appardillage ne peuvent pas étre comparés gdikes z 3 ‘autres

appargillages.

5.4 Sources lumineuses

La lumfiere blanche ainsi que le rayon
lumier¢ pour les mesures géNa fuprée

c fumée dépend de l'absorption et| de la
dispergion de la lumi i derniére dépend de la longueur d'onde) il est
recomimandé de ¢ OreCs gu’on compare des résultats obtenus a partir de
systenjes de mestwé uti spurces de lumiere.

Puisque l'atténuation

5.5

Dans i gde masse de l'éprouvette d'essai est mesurée, la surface
d’extinfti SCifi

o =S/Am @)

ou Amlest la/perte de masse de I'éprouvette d'essai.

o; est le rapport entre la surface et la masse; il est exprimé par exemple en m< kg~L.

La surface d’extinction spécifique, o;, est une mesure fondamentale de la fumée qui peut étre
effectuée a la fois dans des essais a grande et a petite échelle. Elle est indépendante

— de la longueur du faisceau lumineux utilisé pour la mesure;

— du débit des gaz;

— de la surface du produit exposé; et

— de la masse de I'éprouvette d'essai.

La surface d’extinction spécifique, o;, est utilisée pour définir la quantité de fumée produite par
unité de perte de masse de I'éprouvette d'essai.
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5.3 Logqq units

In some studies, base 10 logarithms are used to calculate the optical density per unit light path
length, (D), which is properly named linear decadic absorption coefficient and, like k (linear
Napierian absorption coefficient), also has units of reciprocal length (e.g. m™1).

11T =10 (4)
D=(1/L)logo(I1/T) (5)
k=D In10 or k=2,303D (6)

The extinction area of smoke (S) can also be calculated from D using the eguation:
S =2,303DV (7)
Severdl variants of base 10 units can be found in the literature. ntity is
the dimensionless optical density D' =logiq (//T). For a of D, is
proportional to the light path length and is thus apparats m one

appardtus cannot be directly compared to results from othe

5.4 Light sources

Both white light and monochromatic lasg

Since |ight attenuation through smoke i
and simce the latter is dependent on wa
data obtained from measuring systems\usi

absorption and scattering qf light,
s should be exercised when conjparing

5.5 Specific extinction

In test$ where the mas f ' ea, oy,
can be| calculate

(8)
where Am is the ms§
The urits’oRgparexateal
The specific € n both

large gnd small sCale tests. It is independent of

— thellight path length over which the measurement is taken;

the flow rate of gases;

the surface area of the exposed product; and
— the mass of the test specimen.

The specific extinction area, o, is used to define the smoke-producing capacity of a unit mass
loss of the test specimen.
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Considérons par exemple, une éprouvette d'essai de 80 g essayée dans des conditions sans
flammes. Elle perd une masse de 50 g, ce qui laisse un résidu de 30 g. La fumée produite a
partir des 50 g de produits volatils pyrolysés a une surface d’extinction de 4 m2. La valeur de la
surface d’extinction spécifique, o;, sera par conséquent de 0,08 m2 g-1. Supposons que la
méme éprouvette soit essayée en présence de flammes et qu’elle perde une masse de 60 g
laissant un résidu de 20 g. La fumée provenant de la combustion des 60 grammes de produits
volatils aura une surface d’extinction de 30 m2. La valeur de o; sera alors de 0,5 m2 g1.

Il est important de realiser que o; ne donne d’information ni sur la quantité de fumée produite
lors d’un incendie ni sur la vitesse de production de la fumée. Pour obtenir cette information, il
faut que soit la perte de masse de I'éprouvette d'essai (Am), soit la vitesse de perte de masse

fumée

de l'éd

Dans {
partir ¢

ou
V est

m est

et la vifesse de production de fumée

5.6

Lorsqu
D

mass’

mass

Dans U

ile est alors donnée par:

rouvette dessal (m) soient egalement connues. La surface dexpheion de la

S:UfAm

n systéme dynamique (voir 6.2), la surface d’extinction
e:

la vitesse du flux volumique;

la vitesse de perte de masse;

Dmass = D'V /bm L

(9)

Enue a

(10)

(11)

5sique,

=

ou
Dmass
D

%4

Am

L

est la densité optique massique;

est la densité optique;

est le volume de la chambre;

est la perte de masse de I'éprouvette d'essai;

est la longueur du faisceau lumineux.

Dans un systeme dynamique, la densité optique massique peut étre obtenue a partir de:

Dmass = DV /' m

(12)

(13)

(14)
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For example, consider an 80 g test specimen that is tested under non-flaming conditions. It
loses 50 g of mass leaving a residue of 30 g. The smoke produced from the 50 g of volatile
pyrolysis products has an extinction area of 4 m2. The o; value will therefore be 0,08 m2 g-1.
Suppose that the same test specimen is tested under flaming conditions and that it loses 60 g
of mass leaving 20 g of residue. The smoke produced from the combustion of the 60 grams of
volatile degradation products has an extinction area of 30 m2. The o; value in this case will be

0,5 m2

gL

It is important to realise that o; does not give information on either the amount of smoke
generated in a fire or the rate of smoke generation in a fire. To obtain this information, either
the mass loss of the test specimen (Am) or the mass loss rate of the test specimen (m) must

I b, 1 Tk . i 1 £ o L tacl i H 128
a. SO NTTUVWIT.  TTICTT, UTC TAUTTUUHUTT ATTA UT ITNTC STTTURT yTTITTAaltTu 1o yivieTl U

In dyngmic systems (see 6.2), the specific extinction area may be obt

where
V st
m ist

and thg

5.6

When
and is

The uni

In stati

S:UfAm

¢ =kV/m

he volume flow rate;

he mass loss rate;

working in log, g

related to@

Dmass = D'V /8m L

isthe mass optical density;

is the optical density;

is the volume of the chamber;

is the mass loss of the test specimen;
is the light path length.

In dynamic systems, the mass optical density can be obtained from:

Diass = DV / m

D

(9)

(10)

(11

mass)

(12)

(13)

(14)


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1dbf726cfafcfffefd78a9ea2e6f4998

-32 - 60695-6-1 © CEI:2001

5.7 Visibilité

Si la constante de proportionnalité (y) entre la visibilité () et k (ou D) est connue, alors la
visibilité peut étre calculée aisément si la quantité de fumée (surface d’extinction) est connue
et si le volume occupé par la fumée est également connu

w=y(\V/S) (15)

et y = wk = 2,303 wD (16)

Le calcul de la visibilité est décrit en détail & I'annexe A et des exemples de relation entre les

parametres relatifs 3 1a fumée mesurés avec différentes méthades d'essais _ utilisant diffé-
rentes[unités de mesure, sont donnés dans les annexes B et C.
6 Methodes statiques et dynamiques
6.1 Meéthodes statiques
Dans lin essai de fumée statique, I'éprouvette d'essai briie & i de et la
fumée i > fumée
pour e
La qud (ank ux qui
traverde la fumee La surface d’ extln i 2 [ tité de
fumée de la
longuepr du faisceau lumineux.
(17)
Cette @quation s’appliq
Dans ¢ertains egsais 0-2, la
guantité de fumé ndue a
la surf@ce de I'éprouy acifijque.
(18)
L’épaig ndé de
ne pag rentes
épaiss Ivettes
d'essa
Le but ant, la
visibilite—a—tirtériet—de Ience:nlc dessa—Rest—pas—ee—gue—Henr—souhaite—eennaitre

habituellement. Ce qui est demandé, c’est une estimation de la visibilité dans un scénario
donné. Il est possible de faire de telles estimations en se basant sur les résultats obtenus avec
des essais statiques, comme l'essai de la CEI 60695-6-30 mais il faut savoir que de tels
calculs sont seulement des estimations, étant donné que le fait de changer le modéle feu
changera probablement a la fois le processus de production de fumée et la fagcon dont la
fumée vieillit.

6.2 Méthodes dynamiques

Dans les essais dynamiques, la fumée provenant de I'éprouvette d'essai est aspirée a travers
un systéme d’évacuation a un débit mesuré et 'opacité de la fumée est mesurée a intervalles
réguliers en enregistrant I'intensité transmise d'un faisceau de lumiére traversant la fumée (voir
figure 4).
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5.7  Visibility

If the constant of proportionality (y) between visibility (w) and k (or D) is known, then visibility
can be readily calculated if the amount of smoke (extinction area) is known and the volume
occupied by the smoke is also known.

w=yWV/S) (15)

and y = wk = 2,303 wD (16)

The calculation of visibility is described in more detail in annex A, and examples of the
relationships between smoke parameters measured in various tests, using various
measufement Uunits, are given in annexes B and C.

6 Stptic and dynamic methods

6.1 Static methods

In a sthtic smoke test, the test specimen burns in a closed smoke prpoduced
builds [up over time. In some tests, a fan stirs the smgo ring and to make it
homogeneous.

The amount of smoke is measured by monitofing, Y S i 5hining
through the smoke. The extinction a i bunt of
smoke|produced, and is a function of the ops , er and

(17)
This equation only applies
In some tests, i oke is
calculdted from & g of the
test specimen, A.

(18)
The th{ckness of they n will affect the amount of smoke produced. Dy values|should
not be¢ irect g r test specimens of different thicknesses. Convergely, if
compariseqs a 3 the test specimen thickness shall be kept constant.
The pdr veasuring Dg (or S) is to enable the prediction of visibility. Howevgr, the
visibili\1;/ within the test chamber is not usually what is required to be known. What is reqtiired is
an estijmation of visibility in a given scenario. It is possible to make such estimations based on

data obtained in static tests such as IEC 60695-6-30 but it must be appreciated that such
calculations are only estimates, as changing the fire model will probably change both the
smoke production process and the way in which the smoke will age.

6.2 Dynamic methods

In dynamic tests, the smoke from the test specimen is drawn through an exhaust system at a
measured flow rate and the opacity of the smoke stream is measured at regular intervals by
monitoring the transmitted intensity of a light beam shining through the smoke (see figure 4).
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La vitesse de production de fumée & un instant donné, (S) est calculée en utilisant I'équation:

S =kV (19)
ol
V est le volume du flux gazeux extrait;

S est le rapport de la surface sur le temps, exprimé, par exemple, en m2 s—1,

La vitesse de production de fumée est aisément déterminée dans un systeme dynamique. Elle
exprime la surface d’extinction de la fumée produite par unité de temps. Lorsque la surface
expos%ae de Téprouvetie d'essai uillisée est connue, comme dans TASTM EZI354 7], &vec le

cbne dalorimétre ou les calorimetres pour le matériel, la vitesse de production de fumée peut
étre étendue a l'unité de surface de I'éprouvette d'essai exposée. L: i rs une
inverse du temps, par exemple (m2/s)/m?2, c’est-a-dire s—1.

V  —— Fumée avec coefficient N — | V
d’extinction = k ﬂ
9

IEC (11/01
(20)
Les dgnnées in@ iV a production totale de fumée sont aussi intéressantes,
spécialement lorsq % afériaux ou des scénarios qui peuvent généref de la
fumée| pendant dgeé dgs™de temps inégales. La production totale de fumée mjesurée
représente la surfs . oduite dans un intervalle de temps défini et est donnge par:
S = Is’ dt (21)

S est|la fumeée totaleyénérée, c'est-a-dire la surface totale d’extinction;

t est|/leltemps.

Il convient que I'intervalle de temps qui est pris pour le calcul récapitulatif soit spécifié. Dans le
cbne calorimetre, cet intervalle va jusqu'a la fin de I'essai, ce qui dans les cas simples est le
moment ol la vitesse de perte de masse par unité de surface de I'éprouvette d'essai a atteint
une valeur spécifiée (par exemple 25g m=2s-1); dans l'essai a pleine échelle, il sera
nécessaire de fixer d’autres criteres. La fumée totale générée peut étre exprimée par unité de
surface en train de brdler si celle-ci est connue.

La fumée totale générée par une éprouvette d'essai en combustion et mesurée dans un
systéme clos sera souvent substantiellement inférieure a celle générée par une combustion
similaire et mesurée dans un systéme dynamique. La raison en est que les mesures dans des
systémes statiques sont plus influencées par les pertes dues au vieillissement et aux dépbts
ou interactions sur les parois de I'enceinte.
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The smoke production rate at any given moment (S) is calculated using the equation:
S = kv (19)
where
V is the volume flow rate of the exhaust gases;
S is units of area/time, e.g. m2 s—1.

The smoke production rate is readily ascertained in dynamic systems. It expresses the
ext|nct|on area of smoke released per unit time. When the exposed test speC|men area
rs, the
smoke product|on rate can be normahzed per umt of the exposed test Specin a. The
en become reciprocal time, e.g. (m2/s)/m?, i.e. s71.

V  —— Smoke with extmctlon v
coefficient =

C) T

surement

IEC Q11/01

Figure 4 — Dynamic smo
T)V (20)

Integrdted data on to

materiqls or scenario
produdtion is m
given By:

o of interest, especially when conpparing
oke for unequal periods of time. Total |smoke
yréa produced in the defined time interval |and is

S = Is’ dt (21)

where
S isth

t isthe time

Mction, i.e. the total extinction area;

The time ,over whichMhe summation is performed should be specified. In the cone calorjmeter,
this is [o_the end of the test, which, in simple cases, is when the mass loss rate per unit prea of
the testspecimenmhas reacheda specifiedvatue tforexampte 25 gm—=s—5imfutt-scafe, other
criteria will need to be set. The total smoke production may be expressed per unit of burning
area if this is known.

The total smoke production from a burning test specimen, measured in a closed system, will
often be substantially less than the total smoke production from a similar burning test
measured in a dynamic system. This is because measurements in static systems are more
influenced by losses due to ageing and deposition or interaction at the chamber walls.
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7 Meéthodes d’essais

7.1 Considérations sur les méthodes d’essai

Il est important de considérer le ou les modéles feu qui correspondent le mieux aux risques a
évaluer et de sélectionner des essais qui ont un modéle feu similaire & ceux que I'on évalue

(vaoir la

CEIl 60695-6-2).

Lors de la sélection des méthodes d’essais, il est recommandé de poser les questions
suivantes pour chague méthode considérée:

e |'es

* la méthode d’essai reproduit-elle la phase de feu considérée ?

¢ |'es

résplution suffisantes ?

Si la féponse a l'une de ces questions est non, la mé

modifiq

L'organigramme donné a la figure 5 indique les étap aluer si une m

existar

7.2 Bélection de I'éprouvette d'essai

Différents types d’éprouvettes d'essai pe

vette d

est ung partie représentative du produit.

base (

La nat
fumée
produit
grandg
toujouf

sai est-il adapté a la géométrie et a la configuration du type de prody

sai donne-t-il des résultats dans un format approprié, et aveg

ations ou une autre méthode doit étre envisagée.

te convient & une nouvelle application.

ire de I'éprouvetteNd

Les essajgap
s, ou desepro

échelle, de

et une

ite des

éthode

éprou-
d'essai
iau de

ssai de
5 petits
pssai a
il est

s préférabl eprouvette d'essai qui refléte le plus I'utilisation finale.
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7 Test methods

7.1

Consideration of test methods

It is important to consider the fire model or models most relevant to the hazard being
assessed, and to select tests which have fire models similar to those being assessed (see

IEC 60

695-6-2).

In the selection of test methods, the following questions should be asked of each method under
consideration:

e can the test accommodate the geometry and configuration of the product in question ?

. donls the test method replicate the stage of fire of interest ?

e dog
res

If the
modifiq

A flow

method for a new application is shown in figure 5.

7.2

Differe

manufactured product. In simulated p

portion
compo

The na
Small

repres
tested.
reflect

s the test give data in an appropriate format, and with suffie
olution ?

answer to any of these questions is no, the method
ation, or an alternative method shall be considered.

chart outlining the stages to be followed in a

Selection of test specimen

Nt types of test specimens mé
pecimen is a represe

of a product. The test specime alse a basic material (solid or liqui
site of materials.

ture of the test sp ye extent by the scale of the smoK
scale tests arepsuite \ i of materials and small products
bntative test spe 3 Z0n a larger scale, whole products

Given the ghois ferable to select a test specimen that most
5 end use@

xisting

ing, the test specim¢n is a

ntative
1) or a

e test.

or of
nay be
closely
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oul NON Elaboration d'un

Y a-t-il d’autres ;
a . P nouvel essai
essais disponibles ?

Sélection
d’'un essai

NON L’essai peut-il étre

a ses limitations

L'essai est-il adapté a
1 A Cae- |

J
configuration du type

de produits ? NON

Modification
de l'essai
oul

Lessai it NON L'essai peut-il &tre &N

r:assalfrepro u!g' 'i’l ” modifié pour remédier
phase teu consideree ¢ a ses limitations ?

Modification

oul de 'essai

,L’essai donne-t-il NON
ds résultats dans un format -
approprié et avec une discrimi;
nation et une résolutio
suffisante
Amélioration de )
la méthode <
oeuvre d'un
programme d'essai
inter-laboratoires
NON
i La méthode peut-elle
Résultats acceptables &tre encore améliorée ?
ADOPTION
DE L'ESSAI
oul
IEC 012/01

Figure 5 — Evaluation et considération des méthodes d’essais de fumée
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YES

Select candidate
test

Are other NO
candidate tests
available ?

Develop new test

Can test be
modified to
overcome

Can test accommo- NO
date products in
< representative geometry
limitations ?

and configuration ?

< | Modify

YES test

Does test replicate NO
stage of fire
of interest ?

YES

Does test give
data in appropriate .
<f0rmat and with sufficie Q glution be P
discrimination and improved ?
resoluti
‘ difyd \
or rasolution YES
Improve < ]
* method
ES
Conduct
round robin
programme
YES
NO NO
NO Results Can method
acceptable be further
improved ?
ADOPT
TEST
YES
IEC 012/01

Figure 5 — Evaluation and consideration of smoke test methods
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8 Présentation des résultats

Actuellement, il y a plusieurs fagons de présenter les données concernant la fumée. Cela rend
difficile et quelquefois impossible de faire une comparaison entre les données obtenues avec
différents essais. Il est aussi difficile d’établir un rapport entre les résultats des essais et la
mesure du danger de feu présenté par le matériau ou par le produit testé. Pour aider a
surmonter ces problémes, il est recommandé, quand cela est possible, d’exprimer les données
en termes de surface d’extinction. Tous les autres parameétres pertinents doivent étre
consignés. lls doivent inclure tous les détails sur la nature de I'éprouvette d'essai, les
conditions d’essais et toutes observations en cas de comportement anormal.

Les données concernant la fumée sont souvent présentées sous for Qrmalisge, par
exemp|e production de fumée par unité de masse et production de fumeéepar unit urface.
Dans ¢e cas, il est important de donner également les données primai S irej, avant
normalisation).

9 Relation entre les données et I'évaluation du risg

Des épaluations réalistes de la performance au feu \ it seulemept étre
obtenues en essayant une éprouvette d'essai de taillé réele da 2 e et I'orientatign dans
lesquelles elle est réellement utilisée. Un essai i 8 i «. non représentatif de

I'utilisgtion finale du produit, peut seulem mdjeati e la réaction du produit au
modelg feu sélectionné. Il faut soulignen g ' ai de feu ou de fumée qui
permetite, dans des conditions normales s le’xisque/dl au feu ou a la funée; de
plus, on ne peut prétendre que des résults \( ants d'un seul essai normalisé de|feu ou

de fumée assureront un niveau donné ultats provenant de plusieurs|essais
de feu| fourniront des informations qui\aiderol ferminer les risques dus au feu et a la

Le risque potentiel dd hsSeurci 2 lumiére causé par la production de|fumée
provenant d’un r@fri A nbustion dépend d'un certain nombre de factedrs tels
que:

« la purface spécifi i o’ de la fumée, c’est-a-dire la quantité de fumée pfoduite
paf unitée perte de m du matériau en cours de combustion;

sse du matériau en cours de combustion (qui dépend de la
pliqué dans le feu, et de la facilité avec laquelle il brile);

¢ la Vitesse d tion de la fumée (qui est le produit des deux quantités citées ci-degsus);

* le yolume'dans lequel la fumée se répand.

B ol + £ + + HF4 A L HPRH A H W4 2l L H pu |
eaucotup—aattres—Tracteurs—Sont—assoctes—<a ta vistotitte—tantS—T€sS—votesS—Gae—Secotls, par
exemple:

« taille, luminosité, contraste et intensité des émetteurs lumineux;
« taille et contraste des éléments réfléchissants;

e présence d’illumination externe;

ainsi que des facteurs de réaction humaine, tels que:

e acuité visuelle;

e adaptation a I'obscurité;

e irritation.
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8 Presentation of data

At present there are many different ways of presenting smoke data. This makes it difficult, and
sometimes impossible, to make comparisons between smoke data from different tests. It also
makes it difficult to relate the results of tests to a measure of the fire hazard presented by the
material or by the product being tested. To help overcome these problems, it is recommended
that, wherever possible, smoke data should be reported in terms of extinction area. All other
relevant parameters shall be reported. These include full details of the nature of the test
specimen, the conditions of the test, and any observations of unusual behaviour.

Normalrsed smoke data are often reported e.g. smoke productron per unit mass and smoke
produ 'y data
(i.,e. b

Realistic assessments of the fire performance of a product can onIy e in « sting a
) ict ‘ isolated

small pnly indicate the
response of a product to the fire model selected. It ig iZ ' ire or smoke test
can in [normal circumstances, measure fire or smok i i t cannot be agsumed
that sgti i i » % W rantee a given level of
safety.|Results from a variety of fire te i . g | ssist in the determination

* the

« thg specific extinction 8 he. the amount of smoke produced per unit mass
losk of the burning al;

¢ thg mass Io@ brial is
invplved in the Tigé

* the

* the
There prg
e Sizp ast and intensity of a light-emitting sign;
e sizp andcontrast af reflecting objects;

« prgsenece of external illumination;

and human response factors, including
e visual acuity;
e dark adaptation;

e irritancy.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1dbf726cfafcfffefd78a9ea2e6f4998

—42 - 60695-6-1 © CEI:2001

Par conséquent, il n’est pas suffisant de considérer uniquement le potentiel de dégagement de
fumée d’'une unité de masse ou de surface d'un matériau pour étre capable d’évaluer le risque.
Un matériau ayant une valeur de surface spécifique d’extinction élevée ou un Dg élevé peut ne
pas présenter de risque si la quantité de matériau présente dans le scénario du risque est
petite et/ou si le volume dans lequel la fumée peut se répandre est grand. De méme, un
matériau ayant une valeur de surface spécifique d’extinction faible ou un Dg faible peut
présenter un risque si la quantité de matériau présente dans le scénario du risque est
importante et/ou si le volume dans lequel la fumée peut se répandre est petit.

@@
S
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It follows, therefore, that just considering the smoke producing potential of a unit mass or unit
area of a material is not sufficient to enable a hazard assessment to be made. A material with
a high specific extinction area or a high Dy value may not present a hazard if the amount of
material present in the hazard scenario is small, and/or if the volume into which the smoke can
spread is large. Similarly, a material with a low specific extinction area or a low Dg value may
present a hazard if the amount of material present in the hazard scenario is large, and/or if the
volume into which the smoke can spread is small.

@%
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Annexe A
(informative)

Calcul de la visibilité

La figure A.1 montre les relations, signalées par Jin [3], entre la visibilité et le coefficient
d’extinction de la fumée qui cause I'obscurcissement. Une des deux lignes de la figure montre
la lumiére émise et l'autre la lumiere réfléchie. La visibilité est approximativement inversement
proportesne ici et A dire -

propor
la visibilité dépend aussi d’autres facteurs tels que I'éclairement e
signauk de lumiére émise et la réflectance des signaux de lumiéere
de confsidérer les calculs de visibilité utilisant cette relation uniqueme

Jin a sélectionné des valeurs de y égales respectivement a 8 & ignaux de
lumiérg réfléchie et de lumiere émise. Dans la BS DD249 i valeurs rdtenues
sont 2,30 et 5,76.

2,0 —

Signaux de lumiere w=Vyk,y=8

w=vyk,y=3

Dispersion des résultats
expérimentaux

km™

Signaux de lumiere
réfléchie

N
| [
15 20

w(m)

IEC 013/01

Figure A.1 — Visibilité (w) en fonction du coefficient d’extinction (k)
Un exemple d’estimation type de la visibilité est donné ci-dessous.

Supposons qu'une éprouvette d'essai de 10 mm d’épaisseur est essayée dans l'appareillage
de la CEI 60695-6-30. La valeur maximale Dg obtenue est D,,,,. Supposons que nous voulons
faire une estimation du minimum de visibilité du signal de lumiére émise dans une piéce de
volume V avec une éprouvette de 10 mm d’épaisseur, de surface A, brllant de fagon similaire
dans la piéce.
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Annex A
(informative)

Calculation of visibility

Figure A.1 shows the relationships reported by Jin [3] between visibility and the extinction
coefficient of the smoke which is causing obscuration. Two lines are shown in the figure; one is
for light-emitting 5|gns and the other is for Ilght reflectmg signs. V|5|b|l|ty is approxrmately
invers s tant of
propor |onaI|ty However there is a consrderable spread in the expenmen isibility
also depends on other factors such as external illumination, the brightres of i mitting
signs, | and the reflectance of light-reflecting signs. Calculation isi ing this
relatiopship should therefore only be considered as estimates.

Jin selp ively. In

BS DD

w=yk,y=3

Experimental
spread of data

k@

Light-reflecting
signs

20

w(m)

IEC 01B/01

Figure A.1 — Visibility (w) versus extinction coefficient (k)
An example of a typical estimation of visibility is as follows.

Suppose a 10 mm thick test specimen of material is tested in an IEC 60695-6-30 apparatus.
The maximum Dy value obtained is D,,,,. Suppose we wish to calculate an estimate of the
minimum visibility of a light emitting sign in a room of volume Vif a 10 mm thick test specimen
of the material, with a surface area of A, burns in a similar manner in the room.
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Nous savons que: w=y\V/S) (A.D)
et pour les besoins de I'estimation, nous supposons que y= 8 pour le signal de lumiére émise.

Nous avons besoin de calculer, en premier, la quantité de fumée dégagée dans le scénario
considéré. Ce résultat est obtenu par la formule:

S =2,303 Doy A (A.2)

ainsi, I'estimation de la visibilité est donnée par:

n—gr\//(') 303D A\]
3 =7 Tax 71

Il conyi
beaucq
SUppoS
I'’éprou
Quelqy
vision

Notons e pour
une ggmme relat|vement petite de d|stances de VISI ilitg. eféfere 2 isibilité rs que
la recq ¢ 2quation
plus ¢ 5], qui

perme
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We know that: w=y\V/S) (A.1)

and, for the purpose of the estimation, we assume that y = 8 for a light-emitting sign.

We first need to calculate how much smoke will be produced in the postulated scenario. This is
given by:

S =2,303Dpa A (A.2)

so the estimated visibility is given by:

=B Y2308 DAY (A.3)
It ShOLJ reas in
many smoke
produg ition of
the eff reduce
vision
Note a y small
range tion of
signs 1 bposed
for rec NS.

9,

N\
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Annexe B
(informative)

Relations entre Ds et certains autres parametres relatifs a la fumée

mesurés suivant la CEl 60695-6-30 et la CEl 60695-6-31

Un calcul simple peut étre effectué pour convertir la densité optique spécifique Dg, mesurée
suivant la CEIl 60695-6-30 et la CEIl 60695-6-31, en surface d’extinction S, mesurée avec

d'autrgsmméthodes:

Bien qu'une telle conversion puisse étre utile pour exprimer le
I'obscyrcissement par la fumée dans les mémes unités, il convient g€ Rrendrs
en faigant cette conversion, le calcul ne prenant pas en comy &

d’'essal d'une expérimentation a une autre (par exemple lg
chambfes d’essais).

Ainsi, [il est recommandé qu'une mesure de Dg e
directgment comparée avec une autre valeur de S, mg

Pour (
directe

Le tab A
transmjission et la surface d

9,

ernant

autions

ditions

it pas
ssai.

s, est
-30, la

(B.1)

ge de
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Annex B
(informative)

Relationships between Dg and some other smoke parameters
as measured in IEC 60695-6-30 and IEC 60695-6-31

A simple calculation can be performed to convert the specific optical density Dy, as measured
in IEC 60695-6-30 and IEC 60695-6-31, to an extinction area S, as measured with other

meansg

Althou
the sa
take ir

(e.9.9

Thus,
anothe

For a ¢
to the
is 0,00

Table
and the

bometric factors of the testing chambers).

a D, measurement, expressed in terms of S, sh compare

r value of S, measured from a different testing

iven test specimen surface area, the specifi
bxtinction area, S. In the case of
1225 m?2 and

is directly prop
area of the test sp

9,

within

d with

prtional
pcimen

(B.1)

nission
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Tableau B.1 — Conversion de Dg en d’autres parametres relatifs a la fumée
mesurés suivant la CEI 60695-6-30 et la CEl 60695-6-31
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Pourcentage de
transmission

Surface
d’extinction, S

La figy
dans lq

re B.1 donne u

tableau B<>

o % m?

450 0,04 4,38

400 0,09 3,89

350 0,22 3,41

300 0,53 2,92

250 1,28 2,43

200 3,05 1,95

150 7,31 1,46 (
100 17,48

TAN

%

e cités
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Table B.1 — Conversion from Dg to some other smoke parameters
as measured in IEC 60695-6-30 and IEC 60695-6-31

Percent Extinction

Ds transmission area, S

% m?
450 0,04 4,38
400 0,09 3,89
350 0,22 3,41
300 0,53 2,92
250 1,28 2,43
200 3,05 1,95
150 7,31 146 /)
100 17,48 0,97

75 27,03 0}%

50 41,80 <0>9\\
30 59,26 / (bg\\
e

20 70,55 (

Figure
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Pourcentage de

DS transmission S(mz)

450 —

400 —| 014 *7

350 —| 02 - 3° 7

300 — 05 4 3 Ax
2

250 — ’

200 —

, éf 3
e
:®§> .

0 100 0

IEC 014/01

Figure B.1 — Paramétres relatifs a la fumée se rapportant a Dg,
mesurés suivant la CEl 60695-6-30 et la CEI 60695-6-31
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